

**25.09.2025**  
rpan/19

MAT 1664 of 2025  
+  
IA No.: CAN No. 1 of 2025 [Stay]  
**Kaijur Rahaman & Others**  
– *Versus* –  
**The State of West Bengal & Others**

Mr. Shamim Ul Bari,  
Mr. Husen Mustafi  
... for the Appellant.

Mr. Amitabrata Roy,  
Mr. Nilotpai Chatterjee,  
Mr. Shibasish Banerjee  
... for the State/Respondents.

Affidavit-of-service, as filed, be kept on record.

Heard Mr. Bari, learned advocate appearing for the appellant and Mr. Chatterjee, learned advocate appearing for the State/respondents.

Today, however, no one appears on behalf of the Commission.

In view thereof, list the matter for further consideration in the daily supplementary list of this Court on 24<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.

Mr. Bari is directed to intimate this order to Dr. Patra, learned advocate, who entered appearance on behalf of the said Commission before the learned single Judge.

**(Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)**